Accordingly, the requirements of FRS39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement are applied

to fi nancial instruments up to the fi nancial year ended December 31, 2017. The Group is also exempted
from complying with SFRS(I) 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosure to the extent that the disclosures
required by SFRS(I) 7 relate to the items within scope of SFRS(I) 9.

  As a result, the requirements under FRS are applied in place of the requirements under SFRS(I) 7 and

SFRS(I) 9 to comparative information about items within scope of SFRS(I) 9.

47 ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (cont’d)

 Reconciliation of equity and total comprehensive income

 The effects of transition to SFRS(I) and the initial application of SFRS(I) 9 and SFRS(I) 15 are presented and
explained below.

NOTES

TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

158 CITIC Envirotech Ltd.

Year ended December 31, 2018

 Group

 (A) Impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at January 1, 2017 (date of transition to SFRS(I))

December 31, 2016 January 1, 2017

As previously
reported

under FRS Adjustments (Note)

After
restatement
(under FRS)

Initial
application

of
SFRS(I) 15 (Note)

As adjusted
under

SFRS(I)

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets

Cash and bank balances 493,541 – 493,541 – 493,541

Trade receivables 240,414 – 240,414 (25,088) (a)(b) 215,326

Service concession
 receivables 6,248 – 6,248 6,246 (c) 12,494

Other receivables and
 prepayments 141,233 – 141,233 (3,450) (a) 137,783

Inventories 13,777 – 13,777 – 13,777

Prepaid leases 736 – 736 – 736

Assets classifi ed as held
 for sale 55,645 – 55,645 – 55,645

Non-current assets

Trade receivables 25,036 – 25,036 – 25,036

Contract assets – – – 263,309 (b)(c) 263,309

Service concession
 receivables 597,191 200,502 46 797,693 (221,876) (c) 575,817

Other receivables and
 prepayments 15,577 – 15,577 – 15,577

Prepaid leases 39,996 – 39,996 – 39,996

Associates 17,807 – 17,807 – 17,807

Property, plant and
 equipment 374,470 (267,648) 46 106,822 – 106,822

Goodwill 255,365 – 255,365 – 255,365

Intangible assets 271,894 67,146 46 339,040 (67,146) (c) 271,894

Deferred tax assets 1,111 – 1,111 – 1,111

NOTES

TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2018 159

Year ended December 31, 2018

47 ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (cont’d)

 Reconciliation of equity and total comprehensive income (cont’d)

 Group (cont’d)

 (A) Impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at January 1, 2017 (date of transition to SFRS(I)) (cont’d)

December 31, 2016 January 1, 2017

As previously
reported

under FRS Adjustments (Note)

After
restatement
(under FRS)

Initial
application

of
SFRS(I) 15 (Note)

As adjusted
under

SFRS(I)

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current liabilities

Bank loans 76,499 – 76,499 – 76,499

Trade payables 310,048 – 310,048 (21,979) (a) 288,069

Other payables 79,410 – 79,410 (4,323) (a) 75,087

Finance leases 161 – 161 – 161

Income tax payable 30,534 – 30,534 (1,165) (d) 29,369

Liabilities directly
   associated with
   assets classifi ed as
   held for sale 31,953 – 31,953 – 31,953

Non-current liabilities

Bank loans 256,868 – 256,868 – 256,868

Finance leases 169 – 169 – 169

Medium term notes 223,449 – 223,449 – 223,449

Deferred tax
   liabilities 45,432 – 45,432 (3,782) (d) 41,650

Capital, reserves and

   non-controlling
   interests

Share capital 608,063 – 608,063 – 608,063

Perpetual capital
   securities 481,250 – 481,250 – 481,250

General reserve 7,414 – 7,414 – 7,414

Capital reserve 2,096 – 2,096 – 2,096

Share option reserve 27,782 – 27,782 – 27,782

Currency translation
   reserve (11,999) 1,239 46 (10,760) (49) (10,809)

Retained earnings 264,385 – 264,385 (16,320) 248,065

Non-controlling interests 116,527 (1,239) 46 115,288 (387) 114,901

NOTES

TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

160 CITIC Envirotech Ltd.

Year ended December 31, 2018

47 ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (cont’d)

 Reconciliation of equity and total comprehensive income (cont’d)

 Group (cont’d)

 (B) Impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2017 (end of last period reported under
FRS) and January 1, 2018

December 31, 2017 January 1, 2018

As

previously

reported

under FRS

Adjust-

ments (Note)

After

restatement

(under FRS)

Initial

application

of

SFRS(I) 15 (Note)

As

adjusted

under

SFRS(I)

Initial

application

of

SFRS(I) 9 (Note)

As

adjusted

under

SFRS(I)

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets

Cash and bank

 balances 631,304 – 631,304 – 631,304 – 631,304

Trade

 receivables 267,518 – 267,518 (29,822) (a)(b) 237,696 (18,652) (e) 219,044

Contract assets – – – 23,402 (b)(c) 23,402 – 23,402

Service

 concession

 receivables 6,113 – 6,113 9,017 (c) 15,130 – 15,130

Other receivables

 and prepayments 204,550 – 204,550 (21,684) (a) 182,866 (4,499) (e) 178,367

Inventories 25,370 – 25,370 – 25,370 – 25,370

Prepaid leases 2,134 – 2,134 – 2,134 – 2,134

Assets

 classifi ed as

 held for sale 55,546 – 55,546 – 55,546 – 55,546

Non-current
   assets

Trade receivables 364,000 – 364,000 (205,335) (a)(b) 158,665 – 158,665

Contract assets – – – 428,225 (b)(c) 428,225 (6,112) (e) 422,113

Service

 concession

 receivables 672,826 191,767 46 864,593 (224,603) (c) 639,990 – 639,990

Other receivables

 and prepayments 32,163 – 32,163 – 32,163 – 32,163

Prepaid leases 85,850 – 85,850 – 85,850 – 85,850

Associates 29,720 – 29,720 – 29,720 – 29,720

Property, plant

 and equipment 720,545 (501,422) 46 219,123 – 219,123 – 219,123

Goodwill 255,365 – 255,365 – 255,365 – 255,365

Intangible assets 252,636 309,655 46 562,291 (309,655) (c) 252,636 – 252,636

Available-for-sale

 investment 2,660 – 2,660 – 2,660 (2,660) (f) –

Financial assets

 at fair value

 through profi t or

 loss – – – – – 2,404 (f) 2,404

Deferred tax

   assets 470 – 470 – 470 7,379 (g) 7,849

NOTES

TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2018 161

Year ended December 31, 2018

47 ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (cont’d)

 Reconciliation of equity and total comprehensive income (cont’d)

 Group (cont’d)

 (B) Impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2017 (end of last period reported under
FRS) and January 1, 2018 (cont’d)

December 31, 2017 January 1, 2018

As

previously

reported

under FRS

Adjust-

ments (Note)

After

restatement

(under FRS)

Initial

application

of

SFRS(I) 15 (Note)

As

adjusted

under

SFRS(I)

Initial

application

of

SFRS(I) 9 (Note)

As

adjusted

under

SFRS(I)

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current

 liabilities

Bank loans 197,070 – 197,070 – 197,070 – 197,070

Medium term

 notes 224,559 – 224,559 – 224,559 – 224,559

Trade payables 751,143 – 751,143 (241,801) (a) 509,342 – 509,342

Other payables 92,807 – 92,807 (2,725) (a) 90,082 – 90,082

Finance leases 116 – 116 – 116 – 116

Income tax

   payable 56,925 – 56,925 (15,618) (d) 41,307 – 41,307

Liabilities directly

 associated with

 assets classifi ed

 as held for sale 4,779 – 4,779 – 4,779 – 4,779

Non-current

   liabilities

Bank loans 387,725 – 387,725 – 387,725 – 387,725

Finance leases 236 – 236 – 236 – 236

Deferred tax

 liabilities 52,294 – 52,294 (5,955) (d) 46,339 – 46,339

Capital, reserves

 and non-

 controlling
 interests

Share capital 622,741 – 622,741 – 622,741 – 622,741

Perpetual capital

 securities 717,600 – 717,600 – 717,600 – 717,600

General reserve 10,569 – 10,569 4,568 15,137 – 15,137

Capital reserve 6,073 – 6,073 – 6,073 – 6,073

Share option
 reserve 21,848 – 21,848 – 21,848 – 21,848

Currency

 translation
 reserve (19,158) 3,758 46 (15,400) (225) (15,625) – (15,625)

Retained earnings 328,816 – 328,816 (66,593) 262,223 (22,140) 240,083

Non-controlling

 interests 152,627 (3,758) 46 148,869 (2,106) 146,763 – 146,763

NOTES

TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

162 CITIC Envirotech Ltd.

Year ended December 31, 2018

47 ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (cont’d)

 Reconciliation of equity and total comprehensive income (cont’d)

 Group (cont’d)

 (C)  Impact on the Statement of Profi t or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended December
31, 2017 (last fi nancial year reported under FRS)

As previously
reported

under FRS Adjustments (Note)

After
restatement
 (under FRS)

Initial
application of

SFRS(I) 15 (Note)
As adjusted

under SFRS(I)

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue 908,768 – 908,768 (231,595) (a) 677,173

Other income 25,436 – 25,436 – 25,436

Changes in inventories 11,593 – 11,593 – 11,593

Material purchased,
 consumables used and
 subcontractors’ fees (595,011) – (595,011) 167,444 (a) (427,567)

Employee benefi ts expenses (56,492) – (56,492) – (56,492)

Depreciation and
 amortisation expenses (23,886) – (23,886) – (23,886)

Other operating expenses (64,391) – (64,391) 174 (a) (64,217)

Finance costs (33,971) – (33,971) – (33,971)

Share of profi t of associates 4,836 – 4,836 – 4,836

Income tax expense (49,537) – (49,537) 16,553 (d) (32,984)

Profi t for the year 127,345 – 127,345 (47,424) 79,921

Other comprehensive
 income

Items that may be
 reclassifi ed subsequently
 to profi t or loss

Currency translation loss (7,159) – (7,159) (176) (7,335)

Total comprehensive income
 attributable to:

 Owners of the Company 108,784 2,519 46 111,303 (45,881) 65,422

 Non-controlling interests 11,402 (2,519) 46 8,883 (1,719) 7,164

NOTES

TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2018 163

Year ended December 31, 2018

47 ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (cont’d)

 (D) Impact on the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended December 31, 2017 (last fi nancial year
reported under FRS)

As previously

reported

under FRS

Adjust-

ments (Note)

After

restatement

(under FRS)

Adjust-

ments (Note)

Initial

application of

SFRS(I) 15 (Note)

As adjusted

under SFRS(I)

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Profi t before tax 176,882 – 176,882 – (63,977) 112,905

Operating activities

Exchange differences

 arising on foreign

 currency translation 23,465 (23,465) 46 – – – –

Trade receivables (366,466) (6,129) 46 (372,595) – 209,105 (e) (163,490)

Contract assets – – – – (184,826) (e) (184,826)

Other receivables and

 prepayments (50,133) (11,135) 46 (61,268) – 18,076 (e) (43,192)

Inventories (11,607) (148) 46 (11,755) – – (11,755)

Trade payables 435,206 (247,836) 46 187,370 – 37,091 (e) 224,461

Other payables 13,424 12,550 46 25,974 – 1,727 (e) 27,701

Changes in receivables

 under service concession

 arrangements – – – (74,740) (i) (17,196) (e) (91,936)

Net cash from (used in)

 operating activities 225,100 (276,163) (51,063) (74,740) – (125,803)

Investing activities

Addition to service

 concession receivables (104,076) 29,336 46 (74,740) 74,740 (i) – –

Addition to intangible

 assets (30,254) 9,848 46 (20,406) – – (20,406)

Contribution from non-
 controlling shareholders 17,880 (17,880) 46 – – – –

Addition to property,

 plant and equipment (259,560) 235,811 46 (23,749) – – (23,749)

Net cash used in investing

 activities (526,338) 257,115 (269,223) 74,740 – (194,483)

Financing activities

Contribution from non-

   controlling shareholders – 17,880 46 17,880 – – 17,880

Addition of obligations
 under fi nance lease 114 (114) 46 – – – –

Net cash from fi nancing

 activities 448,701 17,766 466,467 – – 466,467

Effect of exchange rate
 change on the balance

 of cash and cash

 equivalents held in

 foreign currencies (9,700) 1,282 46 (8,418) – – (8,418)

NOTES

TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

164 CITIC Envirotech Ltd.

Year ended December 31, 2018

47 ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (cont’d)

 Notes to the reconciliations:

 SFRS(I) 15

 (a) Under FRS, revenue is recognised progressively for each environmental engineering contract by reference
to the stage of completion of the contract activity at the balance sheet date. The Group has assessed
each contract under the requirements of SFRS(I) 15 and concluded that the extent of performance